ITE	ΞM		

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL WORKSHOP MARCH 27, 2007 AGENDA

SUBJECT:	TYPE:		SUBMITTED BY:	
		Resolution		
		Ordinance		
Bid: Thermoplastic Pavement	✓	Motion	David H. Barber, PE	
Marking Services		Discussion Only	Director of Public Works	

SYNOPSIS

A motion is requested to authorize award of a contract for thermoplastic pavement marking services to A.C. Pavement Striping Company of Elgin, Illinois in an amount not to exceed \$18,000.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The Five Year Plan and Goals for 2006-2011 identified Top Quality Village Infrastructure and Facilities.

FISCAL IMPACT

The adopted FY07 General Fund budget provides \$18,000 for contractual pavement marking services. The low bid submitted by A.C. Pavement Striping is \$24,231, or \$6,231 over budget for this line item. Staff is requesting that the bid award be limited to the adopted budget of \$18,000 for this work.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the April 3, 2007 consent agenda.

BACKGROUND

Pavement markings such as stop bars, centerlines, lane lines, edge lines and symbols are an important means of communicating information to drivers. Over time, the pavement markings wear out and require routine replacement. The main reasons they wear are snow plow blades, winter maintenance application of salt, shear from cross-over vehicular traffic, or installation and material failure. The Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) specifies and recommends where these markings are to be provided based on the type of roadway, the width of traveled way, and the average daily traffic. The thermoplastic pavement markings generally can be expected to last about five years depending on weather and traffic conditions.

The contract to provide thermoplastic pavement marking services was competitively bid for FY07, with three bids received as summarized in the attached bid tabulation. The contract amount is based on the number of lineal feet of thermoplastic pavement striping and square feet of thermoplastic pavement marking symbols installed by the contractor. This work is in addition to and distinct from the painted pavement markings maintained annually with in-house staff. Superior Road Striping completed the contract for pavement marking services in 2006 in the amount of \$14,507.36. A.C. Pavement Striping has performed satisfactorily for the Village in the past.

ATTACHMENTS

Bid tabulation Contract form

Village Council Workshop Reco	mmendation				
March 27, 2007					
Thermoplastic Pavement M	arking Service	es			
		A.C. Pa	vement Striping	Superior Road Striping, Inc.	Marking Specialists Corporation
			Elgin, IL	Melrose Park, IL	Arlington Heights, IL
ltem	Estimated Quantity (Lineal Feet)	Unit Cos	t Extension	Unit Cost Extension	Unit Cost Extension
Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Line,	(
4" Yellow	12,000	\$ 0.4	3 \$ 5,760.00	\$ 0.66 \$ 7,920.00	\$ 1.15 \$ 13,800.00
Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Line, 4" White	5,000	\$ 0.4		\$ 0.66 \$ 3,300.00	\$ 1.15 \$ 5,750.00
Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Line, 6" White	3,000	\$ 0.8		\$ 1.02 \$ 3,060.00	\$ 2.00 \$ 6,000.00
Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Line, 12" White	2,000	\$ 1.6		\$ 2.10 \$ 4,200.00	\$ 4.00 \$ 8,000.00
Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Line, 12" Yellow	100	\$ 1.6		\$ 2.10 \$ 210.00	\$ 4.00 \$ 400.00
Thermoplastic Pavement Marking Line, 24" White	2,000	\$ 3.3	5 \$ 6,700.00	\$ 4.05 \$ 8,100.00	\$ 8.00 \$ 16,000.00
	Estimated Quantity				
Item	(Square Feet)	Unit Cos	t Extension	Unit Cost Extension	Unit Cost Extension
Thermoplastic Pavement Marking, Letters and Symbols	1,000	\$ 3.3	\$ 3,350.00	\$ 3.40 \$ 3,400.00	\$ 6.00 \$ 6,000.00
Total			\$ 24,231.00	\$ 30,190.00	\$ 55,950.00
Line Item Budget			\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
(Over)/Under Budget			\$ (6,231.00)	\$ (12,190.00)	\$ (37,950.00

IV. BID/CONTRACT FORM

***THIS BID WHEN ACCEPTED AND SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY OF THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE SHALL BECOME A CONTRACT BINDING UPON BOTH PARTIES.

Entire Block Must Be Completed When A Submitted Bid Is To Be Considered For Award

Entire block Wast be Completed When A Su	Difficulties and the property of the property
BIDDER:	
A. C. PAVEMENT STRIPING CO. Company Name 695 CHURCH ROAD ELGIN, IL 60123	Date: 3-1-07 SKODUSHO AUL COM Email Address
Street Address of Company	Bub Wiata Contact Name (Print)
City, State, Zip	847-214-9500
847 - 214 - 9500 Business Phone	24-Hour Telephone
847-214-9078 Fax	Signature of Officer, Partner or Sole Proprietor Scott E. Kline, President
ATTEST: If a Corporation	Print Name & Title
Signature of Corporation Secretary WILLIAM	BRINATI SECRETARY
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE:	
Authorized Signature	ATTEST:
Title	Signature of Village Clerk
Date	Date

In compliance with the specifications, the above-signed offers and agrees, if this Bid is accepted within 90 calendar days from the date of opening, to furnish any or all of the services upon which prices are quoted, at the price set opposite each item, delivered at the designated point within the time specified above.